

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC09-1881
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 3D09-264, 03-12769 CA 01 (06)

WESTGATE MIAMI BEACH, LTD., a
Florida Limited Partnership

Appellant,

vs.

NEWPORT OPERATING CORP., a
Florida corporation

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
Robert P. Frankel & Associates, P.A.
City National Bank Bldg., Suite 900
25 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
Phone: (305) 358-5690
Fax: (305) 358-2306
Robert P. Frankel, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 304786
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PREFACE v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. *MCGURN* SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... 16

 a. History of *McGurn*..... 16

 b. Where a judgment contains a reservation of jurisdiction to award
 prejudgment interest, the appeal of such a judgment should not be
 treated as accomplishing a waiver of prejudgment interest but should
 be treated as a premature appeal under Fla.R.App.P. 9.100(l)..... 18

 c. Prejudgment interest is akin to attorneys’ fees and costs and a trial
 court should be allowed to reserve jurisdiction to award prejudgment
 interest post-appeal..... 21

 II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE HARSH RULE SET FORTH IN
 MCGURN OUGHT TO HAVE EXCEPTIONS TO AVOID AN
 UNJUST AND UNFAIR RESULT..... 23

 a. The *McGurn* line of cases rests upon a different posture of facts and
 thus an exception to *McGurn* ought to be crafted out of the instant set
 of facts to maintain an equitable and just result..... 24

 b. Where there has been an agreement on, or no objection to, a
 reservation of jurisdiction to award prejudgment interest, the
 reservation should be upheld in order to prevent an injustice
 notwithstanding the rule in *McGurn*..... 26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amerus Life Ins. Co. v. Lait, 2 So.3d 203 (Fla. 2009).....22

Avatar Dev. Corp. v. DeAngelis, 944 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....24, 25

Brown v. Housing Authority of City of Orlando, 680 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....20

City of Miami v. Bailey & Dawes, 453 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)16

Chamizo v. Forman, 933 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006)22

Emerald Coast Commc’ns, Inc. v. Carter, 780 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....1, 24, 25

Home Ins. Co. v. Crawford & Co., 890 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) ... 24, 25

Liberty Transportation, LLC v. Banyan Air Services, Inc., 7 So. 3d 1138 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....24, 25

McGurn v. Scott, 596 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)8, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 29

McGurn v. Scott, 573 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....16

Newport Operating Corp. v. Westgag Miami Beach, Ltd., 982 So.2d 698 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)6

North Shore Hospital, Inc. v. Barber, 143 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1962)19

O.R. v. Dep’t Children & Family Services, 979 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....19

Parker Tampa Two, Inc. v. Somerset Development Corp., 544 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1989).....30

Romain v. Quinnell, 937 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)20

Westgate Miami Beach, Ltd. v. Newport Operating Corp., 16 So.3d 855 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....12, 19, 21

Westgate Miami Beach, Ltd. v. Newport Operating Corp., 22 So.3d 69 (Fla. 2009).....13

Wyatt v. Milner Document Prods., Inc., 932 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....24, 25

Florida Rules

Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.530.....1

Fla.R.App.P. 9.110.....14, 20

Fla.R.Jud.Admin. 2.505.....15, 28
